

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION HONORING <u>Coleman Lucas for his service to the Santa Maria Cemetery District</u> and Community

WHEREAS, Cole Lucas, Board Member and Co-Chair, of Santa Maria Cemetery District, retired in September 2022, after completing outstanding service to the Cemetery District since 2008; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lucas studied Engineering and Geology at The University of Texas Tech and Tulane; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lucas served his country in both World War II and The Korean War. Working as a Security Manager of the Naval Petroleum Reserve operated by the Department of Defense; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lucas spent his professional life serving his local community as Commander of the local California Highway Patrol Office; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lucas served three terms on the Santa Barbara Civil Grand Jury. Two of those years as treasurer; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lucas has been a licensed real estate agent in the Santa Maria Valley since 1985; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lucas served his community on many boards including the Central Coast Commission for Senior Citizens, Secretary for the Orcutt Kiwanis Club, Lt. Governor of Division 29 of Kiwanis International, President of Big Ram and President of the Bradley Square Homeowners Association; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that this Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara does hereby by recognize Cole Lucas for his calming, steady and knowledgeable leadership during a turbulent time on the Santa Maria Cemetery Board of Directors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, State of California on this 6th Day of December 2022 by unanimous vote of all board members present.

SEAL	Sup¢rvisor - 1st District
	Supervisor - 2nd District
	Supervisor - 3rd District
	Supervisor - 4th District
	Sungruisor - 5th Distri

TEST:					
	Ci	ark	\circ f	$\frac{1}{100}$	Board